
1 

 

 

 

 
 

INVITATION TO BID 
 

The PPA, PMO-Zamboanga, through the Corporate Funds CY 2017 intends to apply the sum 
being the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) for the projects to be bid. Bids received in 
excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at bid opening. 
 
The PPA, PMO-Zamboanga BAC for Engineering Projects now invites bids for the following 
projects, namely: 

Project Title ZAM 08-2017 (NRP-ZBO-07-17) 
Proposed Repair of Damaged 
Dilapidated Concrete Pavement, 
Port of Pagadian, TMO-
Zamboanga Del Sur 

ZAM 09-2017 (NRP-ZBO-08-17)   
Repair of Port Lighting System 
Harnessing Solar Power Energy, 
Port of Isabela, Basilan 

Duration 144 Calendar Days 102 Calendar Days 

Approved Budget 
for the Contract 

Php16,030,709.00 inclusive of 12% 
VAT 

Php11,114,443.00 inclusive of 12% 
VAT 

Scope of work I. Mobilization/Demobilization-
1.00 lot, II. Demolition & Removal 
Damaged Pavement – 754.45 
cu.m, III.  Demolition & Removal 
of unsuitable materials - 2,366.00 
cu.m, IV. Supply & place-in 
aggregate subbase course (Item 
200) – 905.45 cu.m, V. Supply and 
place-in aggregate subbase course 
(Item 201) – 854.54 cu.m, VI. 
Supply & place-in Portland cement 
concrete pavement (PCCP) – Item 
311 – 3,018.16 sq.m, VII. Repair of 
Drainage system – 218.56 ln.m, a) 
Reinforcing steel bars – Item 404c 
– 22,905.36 kgs, b) Gravel bedding 
– 28.00 cu.m, c) Concrete – Item 
405 – 126.35 cu.m, d) Provision of 
twisted steel grating manhole 
cover – 15 units, VIII. Construction 
Health and Safety Program - 
144.00 c.d. 

I. Mobilization/Demobilization-1.00 
lot, II. Demolition/Removal works -
15.28 cu.m, III.  Supply & 
Installation of Steel Reinforcing 
Bars - 1,032.12 kgs, IV. Concrete 
Works – 22.62 cu.m, V. Welding 
Works - 1.00 lot, VI. Supply & 
Deliver Street Light Poles - 11.00 
units, VII. Supply/Deliver and Install 
Solar Power Lighting Assembly - 
11.00 units, VIII. Construction 
Health and Safety Program - 102.00 
c.d. 

Minimum 
Equipment 
Requirements  
(1-unit each) 

1.  Backhoe (0.80cu.m cap) w/ 
breaker, 2.  Road Grader (185 hp), 
3.  Road Roller (10 Tons cap),,4.  
Dump truck (10m³) All model,,5.  
Payloader (1.50 cu.m cap), 6. 
Water Truck (1,000-gal min. cap.), 
7.  Transit Mixer (5cu.m), 8.  One 
Bagger Concrete Mixer   

1. Dump Truck (10-Wheeler), 
2.Tadano Crane 13-15 MT Cap w/ 
JIB Boom, 3. One Bagger Concrete 
Mixer, 4.  Water Truck (1,000 gal), 
5. Welding Machine, 300Amp AC 
Output 

Minimum Valid 
PCAB License 

Medium A – Port, Harbor and 
Offshore Engineering 

Small B- Electrical Work 

Cost of Non-
refundable 
Bidding 
Documents 

Php28,000.00 inclusive of VAT Php28,000.00 inclusive of VAT 

    

PMO-ZAMBOANGA R.T. Lim Boulevard 
Zamboanga City 7000 
PO Box No. 360 

Tel Nos. 991-2037 to 2039   Fax No.   991-2360 

             



2 

 

 Bidders should have completed a contract similar to the Project to be bid whose value must 
be at least fifty percent (50%) of the ABC. The description of an eligible bidder is contained in 
the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II. Instructions to Bidders. 

 
Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using non-
discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as specified in the 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and 
Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act 9184 (RA 9184), otherwise known as the “Government 
Procurement Reform Act.” 
 
 Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, cooperatives, and 

partnerships or organizations with at least seventy five percent (75%) interest or 
outstanding capital stock belonging to citizens of the Philippines. 

 
Interested bidders may obtain further information from PPA, PMO-Zamboanga and secure 
the Bidding Documents at the Engineering Services Division (ESD) Office, 3rd Floor, PPA 
Administration Building, Port Area, Zamboanga City from 8:00AM to 5:00PM, Monday to 
Friday, excluding holidays. 
 
Schedule of Procurement Activities: 
 

1. Submission of 
LOI 

Starting October 11, 2017 to 
deadline for the submission of 
bids.  
Monday-Friday 
Excluding holidays 
8:00AM – 5:00PM 

PPA, PMO-Zamboanga 
BAC Secretariat/ESD Office 
3rd Floor Admin. Bldg. 
Port Area, Zamboanga City 

2.  Issuance of 
Bidding 
Documents 

Starting October 11, 2017 to 
deadline for the submission of 
bids. 
Monday-Friday 
Excluding holidays 
8:00AM – 5:00PM  
 
Note: Only to Parties who have 
paid the Bidding Documents. 

PPA, PMO-Zamboanga 
BAC Secretariat/ESD Office 
3rd Floor Admin. Bldg. 
Port Area, Zamboanga City 

3.  Pre-Bid 
Conference 

For ZAM 08-2017:  
October 19, 2017 at 10:00 am 
 
For ZAM 09-2017:  
October 19, 2017 at 11:00 am 
 
Note: Only to Parties who have 
purchased the Bidding Documents 

PPA, PMO-Zamboanga 
Conference Room 
2nd Floor Admin. Bldg. 
Port Area, Zamboanga City 

4.  Submission of 
Bids 

For ZAM 08-2017:  
October 31, 2017, on or before 
9:30am (deadline) 
 
For ZAM 09-2017:  
November 3, 2017, on or before 
9:30am (deadline) 

PPA, PMO-Zamboanga 
BAC Secretariat/ESD Office 
3rd Floor Admin. Bldg.  
Port Area, Zamboanga City 

 5. Opening of 
Bids/ 

      Bid Evaluation  

For ZAM 08-2017:  
October 31, 2017 at 9:30am 
 
For ZAM 09-2017:  
November 3, 2017 at 9:30am  
 
Note: Bid Evaluation will proceed after 
the opening of bids 

PPA, PMO-Zamboanga 
Conference Room 
2nd Floor Admin. Bldg.  
Port Area, Zamboanga City 



3 

 

 
A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested bidders starting 
October 11, 2017 at the PPA, PMO-Zamboanga, ESD Office, 3rd Floor Admin Bldg., Port Area, 
Zamboanga City and upon payment of the non-refundable fee for the Bidding Documents. 
Purchased Bidding Documents is non-transferrable. 
 
Bidding documents may also be downloaded free of charge from the website of the 
Philippine Government Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS) and the website of the 
PPA, provided that bidders shall pay the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents not later 
than the submission of their bids. 
 
All bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and in the 
amount stated in the Instruction to Bidders. Bids will be opened in the presence of the 
bidders’ representatives who choose to attend in the opening of bids. Late bids shall not be 
accepted. 
 
The PPA, PMO-Zamboanga reserves the right to reject any and all bids, declare a failure of 
bidding, or not award the contract at any time prior to contract award in accordance with 
Section 41 of RA 9184 and its IRR, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected 
bidder or bidders.  
 
For further information, please refer to: 
The BAC Secretariat for Engineering Projects/The ESD Office 
PPA, PMO-Zamboanga, Port Area, Zamboanga City 7000 
Tel Nos. (062) 991-2037, (062) 991-0650; Fax No. (062) 991-2360 
Email Address: lmvvgarcia@ppa.com.ph or thasid-maadil@ppa.com.ph 

 
 
ENGR. JOHNSON D. KHO  
BAC Chairperson for Engineering Projects  
 
PPA Website: www.ppa.com.ph 
PhilGeps Website: www.philgeps.net 
PMO-Zamboanga Bulletin Board 
Philippine Star Newspaper for ZAM 08-2017: October 13, 2017 

mailto:lmvvgarcia@ppa.com.ph
mailto:thasid-maadil@ppa.com.ph
http://www.ppa.com.ph/
http://www.philgeps.net/

